DTC identifying the DTC Participants for all eligible Class Members as of the 

Redemption Deadline. 

ii. “Settlement Administrator” means the class action settlement 

administrator, if any, selected by Plaintiffs’ Counsel in connection with the 

Settlement. 

jj. “Settlement Amount” means the sum of seven million five 

hundred thousand United States dollars ($7,500,000.00) in cash, of which seven 

million four hundred thousand United States dollars ($7,400,000.00) shall be paid 

by or at the direction of the Insurance Carrier and one hundred thousand United 

States dollars ($100,000.00) shall be paid by or at the direction of New BlackSky. 

kk. “Settlement Fund” means the Settlement Amount plus any 

interest that may accrue on that sum after it is deposited in the Escrow Account.